
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk working with you to make a difference

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Minutes of meeting held on 19 January 2016 (Pages 3 - 8)

3 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

4 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee (Pages 9 - 10)

6 15/01109/MFUL - Land West of Kirby Mills Road, Kirby Mills, Kirkbymoorside 
(Pages 11 - 20)

7 15/01180/MFUL - Pickering Trout Lake, Undercliffe, Pickering (Pages 21 - 77)

8 14/01259/MFUL - Land to Rear of Firthland Road, Pickering (Pages 78 - 147)

Please Contact Jo Holmes/Karen Hood

Extension 310/386

Date of Publication 8 February 2016

E Mail jo.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 16 February 2016 at 6.00 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


9 15/01290/MFUL - Land At Ordmerstones Lane, Thornton-Le-Dale (Pages 148 - 
165)

10 15/01323/MFUL - Land East Of High Street, Slingsby, Malton (Pages 166 - 190)

11 15/01502/MFUL - Spaniel Farm, Main Road, Weaverthorpe (Pages 191 - 197)

12 15/01236/FUL - Land At Cherry Farm Close, Malton (Pages 198 - 225)

13 15/01339/FUL - Land West of Pasture Lane, Hovingham (Pages 226 - 250)

14 15/01384/FUL - Land East Of Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, Sheriff Hutton 
(Pages 251 - 299)

15 15/00048/ENF215 - Land Adj to Dhekelia, Moor Lane, Broughton (Pages 300 - 
303)

16 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

17 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. (Pages 304 - 310)

18 Update on Appeal Decisions (Pages 311 - 322)



Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 19 January 2016

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 19 January 2016

Present

Councillors  Burr MBE, Cleary, Farnell, Frank (Vice-Chairman), Goodrick, Hope, Maud, 
Shields, Thornton and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: 

In Attendance

Tim Goodall, Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Ellis Mortimer, Jill Thompson and Anthony 
Winship

Minutes

141 Apologies for absence

There were no apologies. 

142 Minutes of meeting held on 22 December 2015

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 22 December 2015 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

143 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business. 

144 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Application
Hope 11
Farnell 11
Cleary 11
Frank 11
Goodrick 11
Burr 11
Maud 11

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 19 January 2016

Thornton 8,11
Windress 11

145 Part A Report - Minerals and Waste Joint Plan - Preferred Options 
Consultation

The Head of Planning and Housing Services  submitted a report (previously 
circulated) which put forward for consideration a proposed consultation response  
to the North Yorkshire County Council Minerals and Waste Joint Plan - Preferred 
Options Consultation document . The deadline for making a consultation 
response was extended to Wednesday 20 January 2016 by agreement with the 
North Yorkshire County Council.  

The Chairman noted that this report was a Part A item for decision by the 
Planning Committee . The Chairman expressed an intention that once the 
Planning Committee had dealt with this item he would move  a proposal that 
future consultations should be treated as a Part B item so that the Planning 
Committee would make recommendations to Full Council and that Full Council 
would make the final decision.  
 

Decision

1) The Planning Committee  agreed the District Council’s response to the 
consultation as set out in each of the three RDC Response sections of the 
Officer  report subject to modifications agreed by Members .

[For 7 Against 0 Abstain 2]

(2) That any  further consultation on the Minerals and Waste Joint Plan be dealt 
with as a  Part B item so that the recommendations of  the Planning Committee 
would be made to Full Council and that Full Council would make the final 
decision . 

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

146 Part A Report - Consultation on Proposed Changes to National Planning 
Policy

The Head of Planning and Housing Services  submitted a report (previously 
circulated) which put forward for consideration a proposed   consultation 
response  to a Consultation on Proposed Changes to National Planning Policy
issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government. The 
extended deadline for the consultation is 22 February 2016 . 

Page 4



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 19 January 2016

Decision

The Planning Committee  agreed  this Council's response to the consultation as 
outlined in the  response sections of the Officer  report subject to modifications 
agreed by Members .

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 1]

147 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon.

148 15/01180/MFUL - Pickering Trout Lake, Undercliffe, Pickering

15/01180/MFUL - Infilling of fishing lake together with change of use of land to 
form a 158no. space car park with siting of 7no. glamping units and erection of 
reception building to accommodate cafe, shop, exhibition and meeting space, 
service kitchen, public toilets and shower rooms, storage and a 3 bedroom 
managers apartment to include demolition of existing service building that 
includes owners private accommodation, and formation of on site road, 
pathways and landscaping.

Decision
SITE VISIT

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Thornton declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

149 14/00625/FUL - Wellington House, 63 Wood Street, Norton

14/00625/FUL - Change of use of existing residential care home (Use Class 
C2) to a 15no. bedroom house of multiple occupation (HMO) (retrospective)

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 1]

150 15/01079/FUL - Fosters Scrapyard, Moorfields Lane, Wombleton

Page 5



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 19 January 2016

15/01079/FUL - Change of use of land and erection of 9no. 2 bedroom holiday 
lodges and construction of pond together with formation of associated vehicular 
access and parking.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain]

151 15/01117/FUL - Howsham Mill, Howsham Hall Road, Howsham

15/01117/FUL - Extension of approved uses to include hire of building for 
corporate meetings and training courses in addition to existing use as 
educational resource centre with bunking facility.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillors Hope, Farnell, 
Cleary, Frank, Goodrick, Burr, Maud, Thornton and Windress declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

152 15/01163/FUL - Ravenswick, Swineherd Lane, Kirkbymoorside

15/01163/FUL - Demolition of Ravenswick Hall together with adjacent lodge 
and majority of associated outbuildings and former agricultural buildings and 
erection of a replacement 10 no.bedroom country house and associated 
buildings, inc. leisure building, service building, detached quadruple garage, 
gatehouse, pool house, outdoor swimming pool, garden store, tennis court, 
landscaped gardens with temple and grotto, 2no.belvederes (parkland 
structures) and 2 no.linked pools  and erection of 1 no. four bedroom staff 
dwelling with attached double garage and 3 no. three bedroom staff dwellings 
with attached single garages.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

153 15/01250/FUL - Nunnington Hall, The Avenue, Nunnington

Page 6



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 19 January 2016

15/01250/FUL - Erection of detached outbuilding for storage of gardeners' 
equipment.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and 
additional condition relating to flood resilience measures.

[For 7 Against 1 Abstain 2]

154 15/01420/FUL - Land Rear of Number 1 Chapel Street, Nawton

15/01420/FUL - Erection of a 2no. bedroom dwelling together with formation of 
vehicular access and associated parking area.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.  

[For 9 Against 1 Abstain 0]

155 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

The site visit for Item 8 was agreed to take place on February 2nd 2016 at  
9.30am. 

156 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions.

157 Update on Appeal Decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/W/15/3130202 - North Yorkshire Highways Depot, 
Manor Vale Lane, Kirkbymoorside.

Appeal A Ref: APP/Y2736/D/15/3128997 - Sycamore Cottage, Cawton Road, 
Gilling East, York

Appeal B Ref: APP/Y2736/D/15/3128823 - Sycamore Cottage, Cawton Road, 
Gilling East, York

The meeting closed at 8.50pm

Page 7



Planning Committee 6 Tuesday 19 January 2016

 

Page 8



16/02/16

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

15/01109/MFUL

Erection of factory building with associated offices and staff facilities 

together with car parking and section of access road.

6

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land West Of Kirby Mills Road Kirkby Mills Kirkbymoorside  

15/01180/MFUL

Infilling of fishing lake together with change of use of land to form a 

158no. space car park with siting of 7no. glamping units and erection of 

reception building to accommodate cafe, shop, exhibition and meeting 

space, service kitchen, public toilets and shower rooms, storage and a 3 

bedroom managers apartment to include demolition of existing service 

building that includes owners private accommodation, and formation of on 

site road, pathways and landscaping

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Pickering Trout Lake  Undercliffe Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8JH

14/01259/MFUL

Erection of 12 no. four bedroom dwellings, 27 no. three bedroom dwellings, 

and 13 no. two bedroom dwellings with associated garaging, parking, 

amenity areas, public open space, landscaping and formation of vehicular 

accesses and site roads

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land To Rear Of Firthland Road Pickering North Yorkshire  

15/01290/MFUL

 Change of use of agricultural land to a holiday campsite to include siting of 

6no. timber shepherd huts for self contained holiday accommodation, 

ancillary timber reception building and timber utility laundry building, 

formation of wildlife pond, alteration to existing vehicular site access and 

onsite access tracks

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land At Ordmerstones Lane Thornton-Le-Dale Pickering North Yorkshire  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



16/02/16

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

15/01323/MFUL

Erection of 6no. two bedroom dwellings, 7no. three bedroom dwellings and 

5no. four bedroom dwellings with associated garaging, parking and amenity 

areas and formation of vehicular access onto High Street

10

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land East Of High Street Slingsby Malton  

15/01502/MFUL

Erection of a general purpose agricultural storage building

11

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Spaniel Farm Main Road Weaverthorpe Malton North Yorkshire YO17 

8HE 

15/01236/FUL

Erection of two buildings to form 8no. units for B2 use together with 

formation of associated parking spaces.

12

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land At Cherry Farm Close Malton North Yorkshire  

15/01339/FUL

Erection of 1no. 3 bedroom dwelling, 1no. 4 bedroom dwelling and 

conversion of existing studio building to form 1 no. 2 bedroom dwelling 

and detached garage together with formation of access road and associated 

parking.

13

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land West Of Pasture Lane Hovingham  

15/01384/FUL

Change of use of agricultural land to form a holiday park to include the 

erection of 10no. holiday lodges, biomass heating store and refuse store 

together with formation of associated  gravel track, car parking spaces and 

vehicular access.

14

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land East Of Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate Sheriff Hutton  

Page 10



_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

16 February 2016 

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING 

 

 

 

Item Number: 6 

Application No: 15/01109/MFUL 

Parish: Kirkbymoorside Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Rack Systems (Engineering) Ltd (Mr Richard Field) 

Proposal: Erection of factory building with associated offices and staff facilities together 

with car parking and section of access road. 

Location: Land West Of Kirby Mills Road Kirkby Mills Kirkbymoor
[...]
 of flood risk 

considerations.  

 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Approval subject to resolution of flood risk considerations 
 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

16 February 2016 

Item Number: 7 

Application No: 15/01180/MFUL 
Parish: Pickering Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Moorland Trout Farms 
Proposal: Infilling of fishing lake together with change of use of land to form a 158no. 

space car park with siting of 7no. glamping units and erection of reception 

building to accommodate cafe, shop, exhibition and meeting space, service 
kitchen, public toilets and shower rooms, storage and a 3 bedroom managers 

apartment to include demolition of existing service building that includes 
owners private accommodation, and formation of on site road, pathways and 

landscaping 

Location: Pickering Trout Lake  Undercliffe Pickering North Yorkshire YO18 8JH 
 

Registration Date: 16 October 2015 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 15 January 2016 

Case Officer: Rachel Smith Ext: 323 
 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council Concerns raised 

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions 
Building Conservation Officer No objection in principle - minor design comment 

Countryside Officer No objection 

North Yorkshire Moors Railway Support 
Office Of Rail Regulation No views received to date 

Historic England Recommend application be determined in accordance 

with local and national policy guidance 
Public Rights Of Way Recommend informative 

Tree & Landscape Officer No objection (verbal) 
Land Use Planning Recommend conditions 

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Objection lifted subject to conditions 

Housing Services Objection lifted -informative to be adde
[...]



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

16 February 2016 

Item Number: 8 

Application No: 14/01259/MFUL 

Parish: Pickering Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Persimmon Homes (Yorkshire) Ltd (Mr Robin McGinn) 

Proposal: Erection of 12 no. four bedroom dwellings, 27 no. three bedroom 

dwellings, and 13 no. two bedroom dwellings with associated garaging, 

parking, amenity areas, public open space, landscaping and formation of 

vehicular accesses and site roads 

Location: Land To Rear Of Firthland Road Pickering North Yorkshire  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  19 February 2015  

Overall Expiry Date:  17 February 2016 

Case Officer:  Rachel Smith Ext: 323 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) No objections  

Environmental Health Officer Recommend condition  

Housing Services Comments made  

North Yorkshire Education Authority  Contributions required  

Countryside Officer No objection - recommend conditions  

Tree & Landscape Officer  No objection 

Vale Of Pickering Internal Drainage Boards No objection subject to informative  

Flood Risk (Stuart Edwards) No further comments  

Countryside Officer No further comments  

Archaeology Section Advise scheme of archeological mitigation  

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend conditions  

Parish Council No objections, comments made  

Land Use Planning No objection  

Archaeology Section Recommend conditions  

North Yorkshire Police Architectural Liaison Officer In respect of 'designing out crime', it is still 

difficult to support this application.   

 
Neighbour responses: Ms Jane Hartley, , Mr Toby Forsdyke, Mr/Mrs Keld, , 

Dawn Morrison, Mrs S Russell, Mr David Hampshire, 

Mr John Quinlan, Miss Amanda Fields, Jane, Lily, 

Miranda Hartley, Mr Richard Kimmings, Ms Rosemary 

Holt,  

 

 

 

1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
1.1 The application comprises 2.3 hectares of agricultural land on t
[...]
rovides a less car dominated 

approach together with the submission of a meaningful landscaping scheme.  There are however 

unresolved issues in relation to the size of the proposed affordable housing, and comments from the 

Police Designing Out Crime Officer. As such the recommendation is pending. It is hoped to update 

members with further information in the Late papers or at their meeting. 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Recommendation Pending  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 94



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

16 February 2016 

Background Papers: 

 

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

16 February 2016 

Item Number: 9 

Application No: 15/01290/MFUL 

Parish: Thornton-le-Dale Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Express Coach Repairs Ltd (Mr Simon Sheader) 

Proposal: Change of use of agricultural land to a holiday campsite to include siting 

of 6no. timber shepherd huts for self contained holiday accommodation, 

ancillary timber reception building and timber utility laundry building, 

formation of wildlife pond, alteration to existing vehicular site access and 

onsite access tracks 

Location: Land At Ordmerstones Lane Thornton-Le-Dale Pickering North Yorkshire  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  29 February 2016  

Overall Expiry Date:  1 February 2016 

Case Officer:  Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council Object  

Highways North Yorkshire Recommend refusal  

Tree & Landscape Officer Object  

Countryside Officer Object  

Archaeology Section No known archaeological constraint.  

Vale Of Pickering Internal Drainage Boards Observations made  

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Comments made  

Land Use Planning Comments made  

Caravan (Housing) No objection but informative to be added  

 

Neighbour responses: Mr Stuart Maw,  

 

 

 

SITE: 

 

The application site comprises  agricultural land currently used for grazing. The site is located to the 

south of Thornton le Dale and within the Vale of Pickering Historic Landscape Character Area. There 

is a classified road (Thornton Road C67) located to the eastern side of the site. The site approximately 

measures 260m in length by 70m in width and has a total area of approximately 1.76 hectares. There 

is an existing field shelter located to the north east of the site, with established field hedges on the 

site’s perimeters. Recent planting has been undertaken on the west and east within the site, however 

this is mainly low level planting that does not afford any screening of the site. 

 

The application site is located within Flood Zone 1, the lowest flood risk classification. The site is 

also not within an area of known archaeological significance.  A public footpath is located beyond the 

north and west boundaries of the site. 

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

Planning permission is sought for the change of use of agricultural land to a holiday campsite to 

include the siting of 6no. timber shepherd huts for self contained holiday accommodation, ancillary 

timber reception building and timber utility laundry building, formation of wildlife pond, alteration to 

existing vehicular site access and on-site access tracks. 

 

The 6 no.  pr
[...]
by pedestrian or public transport links and it is 

therefore considered to be inaccessible by modes of transport other than a motor vehicle. 

The proposed development is therefore considered to be unsustainable development in this 

location and contrary to Policy SP19 and Policy SP20 of the Local Plan Strategy. 

  

3 The access, by which vehicles associated with this proposal would leave and rejoin the 

County highway, is unsatisfactory since the required visibility of 2.4 metres by 215 metres 

cannot be achieved at the junction with the County highway in a southerly direction. In the 

opinion of the Local Planning Authority the intensification of use which would result from 

the proposed development is unacceptable in terms of highway safety. The proposal is 

therefore contrary to the requirements of Policy SP20 of the Local Plan Strategy. 

   

4 There has been insufficient information submitted to assess the impact of the proposed 

development upon ecology and biodiversity. The proposed development is therefore 

contrary to the requirements of Policy SP14 of the Local Plan Strategy. 

  

5 Background Papers: 

  

 Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

 Local Plan Strategy 2013 

 National Planning Policy Framework 

 Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

16 February 2016 

 

 

Item Number: 10 

Application No: 15/01323/MFUL 

Parish: Slingsby Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: Mandale Construction Ltd 

Proposal: Erection of 6no. two bedroom dwellings, 7no. three bedroom dwellings 

and 5no. four bedroom dwellings with associated garaging, parking and 

amenity areas and formation of vehicular access onto High Street 

Location: Land East Of High Street Slingsby Malton  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Dat
[...]
mains on the boundary to 
the footpath it was no longer on the footpath .  

 

4.6 In view of the nature of the complaints received, the lack of any communication from the land 
owner and the evidence of the use and appearance of the site, it  is considered that the Local 

Planning Authority should take action to remedy the situation. 
 

5.          WHY IS IT CONSIDERED EXPEDIENT TO SERVE A SECTION 215  NOTICE? 

5.3 The expediency reason to serve a section 215 notice is outlined below: 

 

1. The appearance of this land due to the amount of spoil, rubble, builders materials and 

general waste is having a detrimental  impact on the visual amenity of the area as by 
the nature, scale and siting of the materials. The site is visually intrusive within the 

wider residential setting. For those reasons it  is considered that the amenity of the 

area is adversely affected by the condition of  the land adjacent to Dhekelia, Moor 
Lane, Broughton..  

 

6. STEPS NECESSARY TO REMEDY THE DETRIMENTAL  IMPACT ON THE VISUAL 
AMENITY OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD  

 
6.1 This report seeks authorisation for the Council Solicitor in consultation with the Head of 

Planning and Housing to serve a Section 215 Notice  requiring the land to be cleaned up. In 

order to achieve compliance the necessary steps include: 
 

1. Remove from the land  all builders materials, general waste, spoil and rubble.  

 
2. Restoration and levelling of the land to its former condition, through the removal of the 

above. 

 
3.  Cultivate and seed the land with lawn seed 

Page 301



 

6.2 To authorise the Council Solicitor to  take the following action:  
 

a)  Seek prosecution for the non-compliance of the section 215 Notice.  

 
AND / OR  

 

b)Make arrangements for direct action to carry out the works specified in steps 1 to 3 of 
paragraph 6.1 above  to tidy the land ; and  

 
c) To  take all necessary steps to secure the recovery of all costs incurred by the placing of a 

charge on the property.  

 
7. SUGGESTED PERIOD FOR COMPLIANCE 

 

7.1 The suggested period for compliance is one month in respect of a Section 215 Notice.   
 

 

 

Recommendation 

 
A.The Council Solicitor be authorised in consultation with the Head of Planning and Housing 

Services to issue a  notice pursuant to section 215 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended) requiring : 
 

1. The removal from the land the builders materials, general waste, spoil and rubble   

 
2.  Restoration and levelling of the land to its former condition, through the removal of the above . 

 

3. Cultivate and seed the land with a lawn seed 
 

B. To authorise the Council Solicitor to  take the following action:  

 
a)  Seek prosecution for the non-compliance of the section 215 Notice.  

 
 

AND / OR  

 
b)Make arrangements for direct action to carry out the works specified in steps 1 to 3 of 

paragraph 6.1 above  to tidy the land ; and  

 
c) To  take all necessary steps to secure the recovery of all costs incurred by the placing of a 

charge on the property.  

 
Reason for Recommendation – to enable the problem to be resolved as effectively as possible 

because the poor condition of the site and appearance of the land is detrimental to the surrounding 

area and neighbourhood.  The despoiled land is affecting the amenity of the area and the builders 
rubble  and other materials are visually intrusive. 

 
 

Background Papers 

 

Investigation file 15/00048/ ENF215 

Page 302



Page 303



RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

APPLICATIONS DETERMINED BY THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE  SCHEME OF DELEGATED DECISIONS 
 

PERIOD 11 JANUARY - 5 FEBRUARY 2016 

  

 

 

1.  

Application No: 15/01028/FUL    Decision:  Refusal 

Parish: Heslerton Parish Council 
Applicant: Mrs Paula Wilson 

Location: Manor Wold Farm East Heslerton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 8RN  

Proposal: Change of use of land to a 4no. touring caravan and 10no. tent camping site to
[...]
5 15/00048/ENF215 - Land Adj to Dhekelia, Moor Lane, Broughton
	2 - Location Plan

	17 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	18 Update on Appeal Decisions
	2 Appeal Decision North Lodge Welburn
	3 Appeal Decision Lynwood Gate Helmsley
	4 Appeal decision Thirkleby Wold Farm




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 16 February 2016

Planning Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 16 February 2016

Present

Councillors  Burr MBE, Cleary, Farnell, Frank (Vice-Chairman), Goodrick, Hope, Maud, 
Shields, Thornton and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes:  None

In Attendance

Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Ellis Mortimer, Rachel Smith and Anthony Winship

Minutes

158 Apologies for absence

There was no apologies.

159 Minutes of meeting held on 19 January 2016

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 19 January 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]
 

160 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business. 

161 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Application
Hope 14
Farnell 10
Frank 6
Thornton 7

162 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 16 February 2016

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations thereon. 

163 15/01109/MFUL - Land West of Kirby Mills Road, Kirby Mills, 
Kirkbymoorside

15/01109/MFUL - Erection of factory building with associated offices and staff 
facilities together with car parking and section of access road.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Frank declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

164 15/01180/MFUL - Pickering Trout Lake, Undercliffe, Pickering

15/01180/MFUL - Infilling of fishing lake together with change of use of land to 
form a 158no. space car park with siting of 7no. glamping units and erection of 
reception building to accommodate cafe, shop, exhibition and meeting space, 
service kitchen, public toilets and shower rooms, storage and a 3 bedroom 
managers apartment to include demolition of existing service building that 
includes owners private accommodation, and formation of on site road, 
pathways and landscaping.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 8 Against 1 Abstain 1]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Thornton declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

165 14/01259/MFUL - Land to Rear of Firthland Road, Pickering

14/01259/MFUL - Erection of 12 no. four bedroom dwellings, 27 no. three 
bedroom dwellings, and 13 no. two bedroom dwellings with associated 
garaging, parking, amenity areas, public open space, landscaping and 
formation of vehicular accesses and site roads.



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 16 February 2016

Decision

DEFERRED

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 0]

166 15/01290/MFUL - Land At Ordmerstones Lane, Thornton-Le-Dale

15/01290/MFUL - Change of use of agricultural land to a holiday campsite to 
include siting of 6no. timber shepherd huts for self contained holiday 
accommodation, ancillary timber reception building and timber utility laundry 
building, formation of wildlife pond, alteration to existing vehicular site access 
and onsite access tracks.

Decision

PERMISSION REFUSED - As recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

167 15/01323/MFUL - Land East Of High Street, Slingsby, Malton

15/01323/MFUL - Erection of 6no. two bedroom dwellings, 7no. three bedroom 
dwellings and 5no. four bedroom dwellings with associated garaging, parking 
and amenity areas and formation of vehicular access onto High Street.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and subject 
to Section 106 Agreement and the expiry of the consultation period and 
clearance from the Internal Drainage Board.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Farnell declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

168 15/01502/MFUL - Spaniel Farm, Main Road, Weaverthorpe

15/01502/MFUL - Erection of a general purpose agricultural storage building.



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 16 February 2016

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

169 15/01236/FUL - Land At Cherry Farm Close, Malton

15/01236/FUL - Erection of two buildings to form 8no. units for B2 use together 
with formation of associated parking spaces.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

170 15/01339/FUL - Land West of Pasture Lane, Hovingham

15/01339/FUL - Erection of 1no. 3 bedroom dwelling, 1no. 4 bedroom dwelling 
and conversion of existing studio building to form 1 no. 2 bedroom dwelling and 
detached garage together with formation of access road and associated 
parking.

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to conditions as recommended and Section 
106 Agreement.

[For 9 Against 0 Abstain 1]

171 15/01384/FUL - Land East Of Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate, Sheriff 
Hutton

15/01384/FUL - Change of use of agricultural land to form a holiday park to 
include the erection of 10no. holiday lodges, biomass heating store and refuse 
store together with formation of associated  gravel track, car parking spaces 
and vehicular access.

Decision

DEFERRED FOR A SITE VISIT - 1st  March 2016 at 10am. 

[For 8 Against 1 Abstain 1]



Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 16 February 2016

In accordance with the Members Code of Conduct Councillor Hope declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.

172 15/00048/ENF215 - Land Adj to Dhekelia, Moor Lane, Broughton

Decision

A. That the Council Solicitor be authorised in consultation with the Head of 
Planning and Housing Services to issue a  notice pursuant to section 215 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) requiring :

1. The removal from the land the builders materials, general waste, spoil and 
rubble  

2. Restoration and levelling of the land to its former condition, through the 
removal of the above 

3. Cultivate and seed the land with a lawn seed

B. That the Council Solicitor be authorised to take the following action:

a) Seek prosecution for the non-compliance of the section 215 Notice.

AND/OR

b)Make arrangements for direct action to carry out the works specified in steps 1 to 3 of 
paragraph 6.1 above  to tidy the land ; and 

c) To  take all necessary steps to secure the recovery of all costs incurred by the 
placing of a charge on the property. 

Reason for Recommendation – to enable the problem to be resolved as 
effectively as possible because the poor condition of the site and appearance of 
the land is detrimental to the surrounding area and neighbourhood.  The 
despoiled land is affecting the amenity of the area and the builders rubble  and 
other materials are visually intrusive.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

173 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There was no urgent business.

174 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.



Planning Committee 6 Tuesday 16 February 2016

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions.

175 Update on Appeal Decisions

Members were advised of the following appeal decisions

Appeal Ref - APP/Y2736/D/15/3136864 - 104 Parliament Street, Norton, 
Malton, YO17 9HE

Appeal Ref - APP/Y2736/D/15/3138694 - North Lodge, Welburn, 
Kirkbymoorside, YO62 7HG

Appeal Ref - APP/Y2736/W/15/3133496 - Lynwood, The Lane, Gate Helmsley

The meeting closed at 8.40pm


